
Guidelines and template for the review of the draft monitoring framework for the post-2020 global biodiversity framework
I. Background
1. The second meeting of the Open-ended Working Group
 on the Post-2020 Global Biodiversity Framework invited the Subsidiary Body on Scientific, Technical and Technological Advice at its twenty-fourth meeting to, among other things, carry out a scientific and technical review of the updated goals and targets, and related indicators and baselines, of the draft global biodiversity framework. Under agenda item 3 the Subsidiary Body will consider this issue. 

2. Tables 1 and 2, presents a draft monitoring framework for the 2050 Goals and the 2030 targets respectively. These tables are being made available for the purposes of peer review. In both tables’ interim formulations of the proposed 2050 goals and milestones and the 2030 targets are provided for context. Review comments are not being sought on these parts of the post-2020 global biodiversity framework at this time.  Columns A, B of the tables provide draft monitoring elements and indicators to be used at the global level to monitor progress in the implementation of the post-2020 global biodiversity framework. Further column C provides information on the baseline year for the indicator and on the frequency that the indicator is updated where known. Review comments are being sought on columns A, B and C only. 
II. Submitting Comments
1. To ensure that your comments are given due consideration, please send them by e-mail to secretariat@cbd.int, at your earliest convenience but no later than 25 July 2020
2.   When submitting comments, please adhere to the following guidelines as much as possible:

a. Please provide all comments in writing and in an MS Word or similar document format using the table provided below. 

b. Please provide full contact information for the individual/Government/organization submitting the comments. 

c. Please avoid commenting on issues related to grammar, spelling, or punctuation, unless it affects the overall meaning of the text, as the document will be edited as the final draft is prepared. 

d. To facilitate the revision process please be as specific as possible in your comments. In areas where you feel additional or alternative text or information is required, please suggest, if possible, what this text may look like or what should be included.

e. If you refer to additional sources of information, please include these with your comments when possible or provide a complete reference or hyperlink.  

f. Please focus your comments on columns A (monitoring elements), B (indicators) and C (Indicator baseline year and frequency of updates) of the tables 1 and 2. 
g. If you are suggestion the inclusion of additional indicators please provide information on if the indicator is currently operational, the organization supporting its development, its baseline (i.e. the year data is first available) and how frequently the indicator is updated (i.e. monthly, yearly, every two years etc.). 
h. All review comments will be posted on the webpage
 for the post-2020 global biodiversity framework in the interests of transparency
3. Should you have any questions regarding the review process, please contact secretariat@cbd.int.  

III. Template for Comments
4. Please use the review template below when providing comments. 
5. The complete draft of the monitoring framework has been released in a portable document format (PDF). For tables 1, 2 and 3 column letters and row numbers have been provided as well as page numbers. Please use these as a reference as illustrated in the table below. General comments can be included in the table by referring to Page 0 and Line 0.

TEMPLATE FOR COMMENTS

	Review comments on the draft monitoring framework for the post-2020 global biodiversity framework

	Contact information

	Surname:
	Campbell

	Given Name:
	Susan

	Government (if applicable): 
	Scottish Government

	Organization:
	Scottish Government

	Address:  
	Victoria Quay

	City:
	EDINBURGH

	Country:
	United Kingdom

	E-mail:
	su.campbell@gov.scot

	
	
	Comments

	Table
	Page
	Column letter
	Row number
	Comment

	0
	0
	0
	0
	The development of the monitoring framework at the same time as the goals and targets is a welcome step forward. The version included in the peer review is also an improvement of the initial version and addresses some of our concerns, however there are a number of areas where improvements are required.  The monitoring framework and elements to be monitored is very comprehensive however for many of the elements the indicators are missing or will not measure the required metric. There is also no overall monitoring assessment programme to provide the methodological standards, data handling, monitoring, indicator assessments which need to be developed and undertaken on a regular basis. Whilst the approach of lead agencies taking forwards indicator development and assessment, as has been done through the Biodiversity Indicator Partnership and for the SDGs, will take forward some indicators it is not sufficient to implement an ambitious monitoring framework such as is being proposed.  Therefore significant resource mobilization will be required. The lack of a coordinated programme with agreed methodologies and data being fed back through national reports mean that significant resources are also not being tapped at the national, subnational and local level as outlined in the whole of government approach. The framework also needs further guidance on the use of regional or national indicators that are already developed and how they can contribute to the elements to be monitored.

Many of these issues? could have been clarified through a draft decision for the parties to be considered at SBI-3 and adopted at COP 15.

	
	
	
	
	The marine elements of the monitoring framework in particular do not always fit with the proposed targets and goals. An example for this is Target 1 where most of the indicators are land based and when there are marine indicators they are general indexes that are unlikely to give a clear answer in relation to the element to be monitored. For example the Monitoring element “Trends in the extent and rate of change of other marine and coastal ecosystems” the indicators include cumulative human impacts on marine ecosystems and the ocean health index neither of which will give answers on the extent or rate of change of ecosystems. Development of additional marine indicators is therefore required.

	0
	0
	0
	0
	There are significant areas of work on regional assessments undertaken as part of work of the Regional Seas Convention, such as OSPAR, HELCOM, BARCOM and others. Regional seas conventions assessments take into account geographical and oceanographic characteristics of the seas included within their regions, and therefore can provide evidence and data for CBD goals and targets. We would like to suggest that a reference and better links are made between RSCs, when applicable, and CBD goals, targets and milestones. 

	0
	0
	0
	0
	Generic comment about the applicability of global and national monitoring elements and indicators to the subnational, local and city level – need to ensure flexibility within the indicators to allow inputs across the different implementation levels, ensuring a fully participatory approach.  

	1
	2-4
	0
	0
	The limited selection of habitats for marine monitoring elements and indicators for Goal A, based on their importance for climate change, means that a large proportion of other benthic ecosystems are not covered by the monitoring framework. The indicators for trends in area of other marine and coastal ecosystems are not sufficient and the indicator on cumulative effects will not provide this information. 

	1
	4
	C
	44-45
	Critical areas for conservation, particularly those looking at ecosystem function, such as nesting grounds, nursery areas for critical species or feeding areas are not included. The protection of this type of habitats it is included sometimes under MPAs and other protective measures but not always. A global indicator capturing the importance and the protection of this type of habitats could be created looking at existing methods or potentially extracting the information already collected for other indicators.  It will also bring added value by bringing together the conservation of marine species alongside the protection of critical ecosystems. This is also applicable to Table 2 - T2.2. Areas of particular importance for biodiversity are protected and conserved as priority

	1
	0
	0
	0
	For Goal B the inclusion of regulating in most of the monitoring elements is confusing as these ecosystem services are usually measured in terms of financial contributions, but the indicators here relate to environmental quality. It would be clearer therefore to regulating services where you are measuring the monitory value and not to include it when referring to environmental quality.

	1
	3

4

5
	C

C

C
	23,26,31,

32

40

54
	Red List Index is useful as a global indicator however utilisation of red lists is problematic for sub-national governments as these are produced at national country level. Need clarity on how to interpret these at sub national and regional level.

	1
	3
	B
	29
	Potentially a useful monitoring element – although greater emphasis should be placed on preventing extinction and identifying priority species for action. Species extinction is not a timely indicator – species are typically declared extinct decades after the last sighting.

	1
	3
	C
	30
	Unclear how this could be measured in any meaningful way – suggest change to number of Red data list species with positive conservation action.

	1
	4
	B
	36, 37, 40, 41
	Note that Scotland has developed a Genetic Scorecard that can be used worldwide. Data updated every 5 years.  Method available at: https://www.nature.scot/scotlands-biodiversity-progress-2020-aichi-targets-conserving-genetic-diversity-development-national

	2
	8
	C
	1-5
	Target 1 the indicators do not match the monitoring elements – they should cover all ecosystems. 

	2
	8
	C
	4
	Marine spatial planning is a very wide term, a plan can exist without implementing any form of management on the area. Therefore any indicator for this monitoring element would need to take into account the effectiveness of plans and their enforcement.

	2
	9
	C
	17-18
	Additional indicators are required as these are not sufficient to address the monitoring element

	2
	10
	C
	26-27
	The indicators are not sufficient to describe the monitoring element and specific indicators need to be developed covering wider ecosystem types

	2
	10-11
	A
	35-38
	The wording of this target as is stated now targets 30% of the planet does not necessarily 30% of terrestrial and freshwater areas and 30% of marine areas will be protected. This could lead to unbalanced application of the target and therefore these should be kept separate. 

	2
	11
	C
	39-42
	Should include marine ecosystems, and could include Natura 2000 as a suitable indicator

	2
	11
	C
	46
	PAME is a weak indicator choice given that it tells you only whether a management effectiveness review framework is in place, not whether PAs themselves are effective. Additional OSPAR indicator available that considers the answer to four basic questions per MPA:

· Is information on management documented? (Yes/No/Unknown/Partially/No response)

· Are management measures implemented to achieve the conservation objectives of the MPA? 

(as above)

· Are monitoring programmes taking place to infer effectiveness of the MPA in achieving its objectives? 

(as above)

·  Are MPAs moving towards or have they achieved their conservation objectives? 

(as above)

The approach relies on informed responses from MPA managers but is a relatively rapid assessment that has flexibility to call upon a range of available data and confidence is expressed depending on the type of data used to inform each judgement (e.g. expert judgement, ecological condition information collected from field surveys etc…). The process has been run three times now across the entire OSPAR maritime area and is considered efficient as an indicator of progress that can be easily tracked on a temporal scale. 

	2
	11
	B
	48
	Should cover other ecosystems in addition to sustainable forests

	2
	13
	B
	57-58
	The monitoring elements should refer to fisheries the fact that it is only referenced at the indicator level means that the required policy hooks are missing

	2
	14
	C
	73
	The indicator should include trends for all alien invasive species and not just vertebrates. Although data for vertebrate alien species may be more readily available at the time of writing, there is no reason why they should be the only group of invasive alien species considered here.

	2
	15
	C
	77
	Utilisation of red lists is problematic for sub-national governments as list produced at national country level. Need clarity on how to interpret these at sub national and regional level.

	2
	16
	C
	89
	There needs to be further development of the marine litter indicators as the SDG indicator proposed is not yet operational. 

	2
	16
	C
	91-95
	Regional Seas indicators could be scaled up for a number of the pollutants.

	2
	16/17
	C
	97-102
	Should include measures on nature-based solutions implemented (area coverage of solution or area impacted) 

	2
	19
	C
	110
	Other indicators are required for other species

	2
	21
	B
	
	There is no monitoring element for the regulation of coastal or marine water quality. We are already have one project using native oysters to improve local marine water quality. (https://www.glenmorangie.com/sites/glenmorangie/files/2019-03/Glenmorangie%20AD%20Plant%20DEEP.pdf)

	2
	21
	C
	127-131
	Should include measures on nature-based solutions implemented (area coverage of solution or area impacted)

	2
	21/22
	C
	132
	Should include aspect of quality of green blue space in indicator not just area

	2
	25/26
	C
	152-156
	Should include number of sub-national, regional and city biodiversity strategies and actions plans implemented in order to meet component as identified in column A; 152

	2
	33
	C
	205-207
	Subnational governments and cities are also able to independently apply taxes for biodiversity and nature based tourism and so measure of their contribution should be included.

	2
	34/35
	C
	211-218
	Should include voluntary contributions in terms of financial input to ensure vertical representation across all sectors of society – particularly local communities.

	2
	36
	C
	228
	Sub national governments support local record centres holding and analysing biodiversity data. Not all biodiversity data is held globally. An indicator to recognise this substantial contribution from local and regional centres is required.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Additional rows can be added to this table by selecting “Table” followed by “insert” and “rows below”


Comments should be sent by e-mail to secretariat@cbd.int no later than 25 July 2020.
� � HYPERLINK "https://www.cbd.int/doc/recommendations/wg2020-02/wg2020-02-rec-01-en.pdf" ��CBD/WG2020/REC/2/1�


� � HYPERLINK "https://www.cbd.int/conferences/post2020" �https://www.cbd.int/conferences/post2020�





